UNOFFICIAL COPY

e bocumentvs pennd LT

by and should be returned to: : Doot: 1021420083 oy, 550
First Eagle Bank o JENe "Gene” Moore RHgp F'ee‘$1£)205
1040 E. Lake St. Dares oMty Recorder of Deogy

Hanover Park, IL. 60133 212010 08:59 At py. 1 o1,

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LOAN DOCUMENTS

This First-Amendment to Loan Documents ("First Amendment") is dated as of
the 30" day of Juise, 2010 and made by and between Bass Real Estate Group, L.L.C.,
an lllinois limited Hizbiity company ("Borrower"); Barry S. Levin and Andrew S. Levin
(individually and coll=ciively referred to herein as "Guarantor") (Borrower and
Guarantor are sometimes_harsinafter each referred to as a "Obligor” and collectively as
the “Obligors™) and First Eagle Rank ("Lender").

A On June 30, 2010 Lepder made a revolving line of credit loan (the "Loan")
to Borrower in the amount of-Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($500,000.00). The Loan is evidenced by iive Promissory Note of Borrower dated June
30, 2009 in the principal amount of $500,890-00 ("Note").

B. The Note is secured by a Mortgage znd Assignment of Rents (collectively
referred to herein as "Mortgage") dated June 30, 2009 and recorded as Document Nos.
0926640072 and 0926640073 with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, lllinois
which was executed by Borrower in favor of Lender ang-which created a first lien on the
property ("Property”) known as 4900-02 N. Spaulding Averiie; Chicago, IL 60625 which
is legally described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made 2 yart hereof.

C.  The Note is further secured by the Commercial Guarznty ("Guaranty") of
Guarantor dated June 30, 2009 and any and all other documents execued pursuant to
or in connection with the Loan by Borrower or Guarantor, as amended, modified,
assumed or replaced from time to time (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Loan
Documents™).

D. Borrower requests the extension of the Maturity Date of the Loan to June
30, 2011. Lender has agreed to extend the Maturity Date as aforesaid, subject to the

following covenants, agreements, representations and warranties.
Prepared By: _NPV

Officer Review j
Initial Review‘% Date /(12

Final Review .24, Date

Loan No. 79804




1021422033 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the covenants, agreements,
representations and warranties set forth herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above shall be incorporated herein, as if
set forth in their entirety.

2. Maturity Date, Interest Rate, and Floor Rate. The Note is hereby
amended by extending the Maturity Date to June 30, 2011. Effective as of the date
hereof, (i) the interest rate on the Note is hereby increased to 1.50% over the Index (as
defined ii the Note) and the floor rate of interest is hereby increased to 6.50% per
annum.

The annual interestis computed on a 365/360 basis: that, is by applying the ratio of the
interest rate over a’yzar of 360 days, multiplied by the outstanding principal balance,
multiplied by the actua:iiumber of days the principal balance is outstanding. All interest
payable hereunder is coriputed using this method. This calculation method results in a
higher,effective interest rate than the numeric interest rate stated herein. (Initial here

1Bl

3. Financial Statements. Borrower and Guarantor shall submit to Lender
annually beginning June 1, 2011 and ori that day every year thereafter the Business
Federal Income Tax Return of Borrower-a:id the Personal Financial Statements and
Personal Federal Income Tax Returns of Guarantor.

4. Modification of Documents. The Morigage, Guaranty, and other Loan
Documents are hereby amended to secure the obligations and liabilities evidenced by
the Note, as hereby modified and amended. Each referenze-in the Mortgage, Guaranty,
and other Loan Documents to “maturity” or Maturity Date” sh4il hereafter be deemed a
reference to June 30, 2011.

5. Guarantor Not Released. Guarantor acknowledges znd consents to the
amendments and modifications set forth in this First Amendment. Witheut limiting the
generality of the foregoing paragraph, the Guarantor hereby further represents and
warrants to the Lender with the intent that the Lender rely thereon, as failows with
regard to the Guaranty, as hereby modified: (a) the Guaranty is in full force and effect
and is binding and enforceable against the Guarantor in accordance with its terms; (b)
the Guarantor irrevocably consents and agrees to the Borrower’s execution and delivery
of this First Amendment; (c) the liability of the Guarantor to the Lender under the
Guaranty shall in no way be affected, modified, altered. or discharged in any fashion by
the Borrower’'s execution, delivery or performance of this Eighth Amendment; (d) the
Guarantor hereby restates and reaffirms to Lender all terms and provisions of the
Guaranty as if set forth in full herein; and (e) the Guarantor does not possess any
claims, defenses, offsets, or counterclaims against the enforcement of the Guaranty as
of the date hereof, and any and all such claims, defenses, offsets and counterclaims,
whether known or unknown, are forever waived and released, and the Guarantor is



1021422033 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

unconditionally liable under the Guaranty, for the payment and performance of all
present and future indebtedness and all other obligations described therein.

6. Restatement of Representations. Each Obligor hereby ratifies and
confirms their respective obligations and liabilities under the Note, Mortgage, Guaranty
and other Loan Documents, as hereby amended, and the liens and security interest
created thereby, and acknowledge that they have no defenses, claims or set-offs
against the enforcement by Lender of their respective obligations and liabilities under
the Note, Mortgage, Guaranty and other Loan Documents, as so amended.

7. Defined Terms. All capitalized terms which are not defined herein shall
have the dznnitions ascribed to them in the Note, Mortgage, Guaranty and other Loan
Documents.

8. Docuinsints Unmodified. Except as modified hereby, the Note,
Mortgage, Guaranty.ziid other Loan Documents shall remain unmodified and in full
force and effect.

9. Fee. In consiazration of Lender's agreement to amend the loan, as
aforesaid, Borrower has agreed anrd shall pay Lender upon execution hereof, a fee in
the amount of One and 00/100 Levar ($1.00) plus all costs incurred by Lender in
connection with or arising out of this ameaament.

This First Amendment shall extend to and be binding upon each Obligor and their heirs,
legatees, personal representatives, successors and assigns, and shall inure to the
benefit of Lender and its successors and assigns.

This First Amendment shall, in all respects, be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of lllinois, including z!! matters of construction,
validity and performance.

This First Amendment constitutes the entire agreement between ‘he parties with
respect to the aforesaid Amendment and shall not be amended or moified in any way
except by a document in writing executed by all of the parties thereto.

This First Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, and all of which together shall be one agreement.

Borrower and Guarantor and any other obligor under the Loan, on behalf of themselves
and their respective successors and assigns (collectively and individually, the
"Mortgagor Parties"), hereby fully, finally and completely release, remise, acquit and
forever discharge, and agree to hold harmless Lender and its respective successors,
assigns, affiliates, subsidiaries, parents, officers, shareholders, directors, employees,
fiduciaries, attorneys, agents and properties, past, present and future, and their
respective heirs, successors and assigns (collectively and individually, the "Mortgagee
Parties"), of and from any and all claims, controversies, disputes, liabilities, obligations,



1021422033 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

demands, damages, debts, liens, actions, and causes of action of any and every nature
whatsoever, known or unknown, direct or indirect, whether at law, by statute or in
equity, in contract or in tort, under state or federal jurisdiction, and whether or not the
economic effects of such alleged matters arise or are discovered in the future
(collectively, the "claims"), which the Mortgagor Parties have as of the date of this First
Amendment or may claim to have against the Mortgagee Parties, including but not
limited to, any claims arising out of or with respect to any and all transactions relating to
the Loan or the Loan Documents occurring on or before the date of this First
Amendment, including but not limited to, any loss, cost or damage of any kind or
character arising out of or in any way connected with or in any way resulting from the
acts, acticns or omissions of the Mortgagee Parties occurring on or before the date of
this First Amiendment. The foregoing release is intended to be, and is, a full, complete
and general rglcase in favor of the Mortgagee Parties with respect to all claims,
demands, actioris; causes of action and other matters described therein, or any other
theory, cause of aclior, occurrence, matter or thing which might result in liability upon
the Mortgagee Partiesarising or occurring on or before the date of this First
Amendment. The Mortgagor Parties understand and agree that the foregoing general
release is in consideration for the agreements of Lender contained herein and that they
will receive no further consideration for such release. Furthermore, each of the
Mortgagor Parties represents ard warrants to Lender that she, he or it: (i) read this
agreement, including without fimiiarion, the release set forth in this section (the
"Release Provision"), and understands aii of the terms and conditions hereof, and (i)
executes this First Amendment voluntarily-with full knowledge of the significance of the
Reiease Provision and the releases conairied herein and execution hereof. The
Mortgagor Parties agree to assume the risk oi.any and all unknown, unanticipated, or
misunderstood claims that are released by this Firct Amendment.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, £ACH OBLIGOR HEREBY
AGREES THAT ALL ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS ARISING.IN CONNECTION WITH
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT SHALL BE TRIED AND DETEi‘MINED ONLY IN THE
STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED iN THE COUNTY CF COOK, STATE OF
ILLINOIS, OR, AT THE SOLE OPTION OF LENDER IN ANY GTHER COURT IN
WHICH LENDER SHALL INITIATE LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PRGCEFDINGS AND
WHICH HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE #ATTER IN
CONTROVERSY. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH
OBLIGOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO ASSERT
THE DOCTRINE OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS OR TO OBJECT TO VENUE TO
THE EXTENT ANY PROCEEDING IS BROUGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS
PARAGRAPH.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER
HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY ACTION,
CAUSE OF ACTION, CLAIM, DEMAND, OR PROCEEDING ARISING UNDER OR
WITH RESPECT TO THIS FIRST AMENDMENT, OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED
WITH, RELATED TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF OBLIGORS AND
LENDER WITH RESPECT TO THIS FIRST AMENDMENT, OR THE TRANSACTION



1021422033 Page: 5 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 20 AND THE SOUTH 22 FEET OF LOT 19, IN BLOCK 1, IN COLLINS AND
GAUNTLETT'S NORTHWESTERN SUBDIVISION, OF THE EAST HALF OF BLOCKS
22 AND 27, IN JACKSON'S SUBDIVISION, OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 11 AND SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 40
NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Address:  4900-02 N. SPAULDING AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL 60625 /

P.IN.: 13-11-421-026 /

/



1021422033 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

RELATED HERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER
ARISING, AND WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE. TO
THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER
HEREBY AGREE THAT ANY SUCH ACTION, CAUSE OF ACTION, CLAIM, DEMAND
OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE DECIDED BY A COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY
AND THAT ANY OBLIGOR OR LENDER MAY FILE A COPY OF THIS EXECUTED
FIRST AMENDMENT WITH ANY COURT OR OTHER TRIBUNAL AS WRITTEN
EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER TO THE WAIVER
OF ITS RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

IN WITNZS3 WHEREOF, this First Amendment was executed by the undersigned as of
the date ana \=ar first set forth above.

BORROWER:
Bass Real Estage Group, L.L.C., an lllinois limited liability company
o e |
. J)ﬂ&f,u// ZE
By: Andrew S. Levin, Member By: Barry S/(evin, Member
GUARANTORY /] |
Andrew S. Lévin Barry S. Leyin

LENDER:

First Eagle Bank

7
)

By: Zachhry A. Braun, Asst. Vice President




1021422033 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.
COUNTY OF )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Andrew S. Levin and Barry S. Levin, Members of Bass Real Estate Group,
L.L.C., an lllinois limited liability company, personally known to me to be the same persons
whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered said instrument as their free
and voluntary act and deed as well as that of the company they represent, for the uses and
purposes e-ein set forth. ;

Given under my'pand and Official Seal this ‘ ay of ’i z"I , 2010.
T = OrOAL AL
Ai ZACHARY A BRAUN  §

Notary Public Notary Public, State of llinois

My Commission Explres 07/01/13 &
POV ST r it

GUARANTOR’'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.
COUNTY OF )

|, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and fur-s2id County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Andrew S. Levin and Barry S. Levin, personally known to me to be the same
persons whose names are subscribed to the foregurg instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that they signed, seales and delivered said instrument as their
free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purpcsi\t‘)}hecein set forth.

-7
?w r my hand and Official Seal this L&day of \, /:; , 2010.
( TR

‘ww P
"OFFICIAL SEAL

7ZACHARY A, BRAUN
No'arv Public, State af Hllinois

My Coraieslon Expirae 07/01113
i GGG GI

“Notary Public
LENDER’S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS) 8S.
COUNTY OF CY/0E2)

|, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Zachary A. Braun, Asst. Vice President of FIRST EAGLE BANK, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered said
instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed as well as that of the bank he represents, for

the uses and purposes therein set forth.
7 | / 5}_/?] ——
iven under @an 'a Pfficial Seal this [ - day of Q(’,{ LY , 2010.
Notary 7ﬁbhc O OFTICIAL SEAL" ¢

MARY E. SCHLICHTER
Notary Public, State of llinols



